

Nos. 15-1305, 15-1350

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GVS PROPERTIES, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, DISTRICT LODGE 15, LOCAL LODGE 447**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2987

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company purchases from Broadway certain facilities managed by Vantage, whose employees selected the Union as their collective-bargaining representative	4
B. When the Company purchases Broadway’s buildings, it simultaneously assumes Vantage’s management of the facilities, and hires a workforce consisting entirely of Vantage’s employees, pursuant to a local worker retention law.....	5
C. The Union demands recognition and bargaining, but the Company refuses; after the 90-day period, the Company terminates three unit employees and hires four new ones	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
The Board reasonably found that the appropriate time to determine successorship status was when the Company assumed control of the predecessor’s operations and hired its employees, and therefore, that the Company violated the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union at that time.....	12
A. A successor employer that acquires a business in substantially unchanged form and hires a majority of its workforce from the predecessor must recognize and bargain with the union that represents the predecessor’s employees.....	13
B. The Board reasonably determined that the Company’s bargaining obligation attached when it assumed control of its predecessor’s operations and hired a workforce consisting of the predecessor’s employees.....	16
1. The Company chose to retain its predecessor’s employees and was, therefore, a <i>Burns</i> successor	17
2. The Board reasonably declined to defer its successorship determination until after the 90-day retention period ended	20
C. The Company’s remaining contentions lack merit	27
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcantara v. Allied Properties, LLC</i> , 334 F.Supp.2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	29
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wash. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>California Grocers Association v. NLRB</i> , 52 Cal.4th 177 (2011)	31
<i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>enforcing</i> 317 NLRB 1052 (1995)	11,14
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4,30
<i>Denham Co.</i> , 218 NLRB 30 (1975)	21,24
<i>DuBosie Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 56 (1963)	30
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	12,14,15,17,20,23,25,26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Local 926, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983).....	11
<i>Machinists Lodge 76 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	28,29
<i>M&M Parkside Towers, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 313429 (NLRB Div. of Judges, Jan. 30, 2007)	31
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	4,8,10,11,12,13,15,16,17,20,21,25
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky May Coal Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 1235 (6th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>NLRB v. Q-1 Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>NLRB v. South Harlan Coal, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Pa. Transformer Tech., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11,13,25
<i>Paulsen v. GVS Properties, LLC</i> , 904 F.Supp.2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4,30
<i>Prime Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Comm. Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	19
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001).....	30,31
<i>Sahara Las Vegas Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 3374 (1987), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 886 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1989)	21,22,23
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	27
<i>S&F Market Healthcare, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Springfield Transit Management, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 72 (1986)	25
<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975)	15,26
<i>The Clarion Hotel-Marin</i> , 279 NLRB 481 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 822 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Tile, Marble, Terrazzo Finishers, Local No. 31</i> , 258 NLRB 1143 (1981)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U.S. v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Washington Serv. Contractors Coalition v. D.C.</i> , 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11,27,28,29
<i>Windsor Convalescent Ctr. of North Long Beach</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007)	21,22,23,24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9,14,24
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,9,13,14,32
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,9,8,14,32
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	4,30

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	27
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a).....	27
